adopted by management to control capital of the consolidated entity since the prior year.

Athena Resources  I  Annual Report 2012

NOTE 21 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(b)	Financial Instruments

Net Fair Values

For financial assets and liabilities, the net fair value approximates their carrying value. The consolidated entity has no
financial assets or liabilities that are readily traded on organised markets at balance date and has no financial assets
where the carrying amount exceeds net fair values at balance date.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the
statement of financial position and in the notes to and forming part of the financial statements.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The consolidated entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk. This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result in a change in these risks.

At 30 June 2012 the effect on the loss and equity as a result of a 2% change in the interest rate with all other variables
remaining constant is as follows:

2012 2011
$ $

Change in Loss
- Increase in interest by 2% 5,742 20,666
- Decrease in interest by 2% (5,742) (20,666)

Change in equity
- Increase in interest by 2% 5,742 20,666
- Decrease in interest by 2% (5,742) (20,666)

NOTE 22 – EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There are no matters or circumstances that have arisen after the balance date that have significantly affected, or may
significantly affect, the operations of the consolidated entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the
consolidated entity in future periods.

Athena Resources  I  Annual Report 2012

NOTE 23 - PARENT ENTITY DISCLOSURES
2012

$
2011

$

Financial Position

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 412,816 704,425
Trade and other receivables 80,595 117,474
Total Current Assets 493,411 821,899

NON CURRENT ASSETS